using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2006 2005

Risk free interest rate 4.53-4.73% 4.00-4.18%
Expected life of options (in years) 4.4 7
Expected dividends 0 0
Volatility of stock price 127 % 133 %

Expected volatilities are based on historical volatilities of our common stock; the expected life represents the weighted average period of time
that options granted are expected to be outstanding giving consideration to vesting schedules and our historical exercise patterns; and the
risk-free rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant for periods corresponding with the expected life of the
option.

Fair Value Disclosures � Prior to SFAS 123R Adoption

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2005
(Restated)

Net income:
As reported 602,503
Fair value-based expense, net of tax (211,000 )
Pro forma 391,503

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic
As reported 0.01
Pro forma 0.01
Diluted
As reported (0.03 )
Pro forma (0.03 )

Stock Option Activity

The following table summarizes stock option activity for the quarter ended March 31, 2006:

Number of Options

1996 Plan 1999 Plan 2004 Plan Non Plan Total

Range of
exercise
price

Weighted
average
exercise
price

Balance, as of December 31, 2005 150,000 1,062,125 2,052,860 3,082,850 6,347,835 0.19-6.42 0.92

Granted � � 748,000 1,050,000 1,798,000 0.67-.75 0.72
Exercised � � � � �
Expired or cancelled � � (42,610 ) (14,850 ) (57,460 ) 0.93-1.17 1.04
Balance, as of March 31, 2006 150,000 1,062,125 2,758,250 4,118,000 8,088,375 0.19-6.42 0.87

Available for future grants March 31, 2006 � 647,132 1,241,750 � 1,888,882

9

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION 14

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION 15

The options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2006 were in the following exercise price ranges:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Range of exercise prices
Number
of shares

Weighted
average
exercise
price

Weighted
average
remaining
life
(in years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value

Number of
shares

Weighted
average
exercise
price

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value

$0.19 60,000 $ 0.19 2.40 $ 27,600 60,000 $ 0.19 $ 27,600

[…]

Note 11 Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Stock. With respect to these changes, the Company also had to record certain adjustments to correct
the amortization of debt discount.

Additional items required to be included in the extinguishment of debt loss

Upon further review of EITF 96-19 and related guidance, the Company determined that additional items should be included in the calculation of
the extinguishment of debt loss. Specifically, all deferred financing costs and bankers� fees related to the debts that were deemed extinguished
have now been included as of January 23 in loss on extinguishment of debt.

Other Changes

After a review of the Company�s interim financial statements by our independent public accountants, several other adjustments related to
long-term obligations and equity were made. In addition a reclassification was made between unbilled receivables and costs and earnings in
excess of billings on uncompleted contracts.

22

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

7.   DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 31

The following tables set forth for the quarter the amounts of the restatement adjustments and reconciliation from previously reported amounts to
restated amounts.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 (Unaudited)
As previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

Revenues
Services $ 2,246,911 � $ 2,246,911
License fees and other 902,280 � 902,280

3,149,191 � 3,149,191
Costs and other expenses
Services 673,503 � 673,503
Cost of license fees and other 81,484 � 81,484
Selling, general and administrative 2,576,821 � 2,576,821
Research, development and engineering 1,654,638 � 1,654,638

4,986,446 � 4,986,446
Operating loss (1,837,255 ) � (1,837,255 )
Other income (deductions)
Interest expense (2,666,609 ) 600,084 (2,066,525 )
Derivative and warrant fair market value adjustments 2,197,233 247,460 2,444,693
Loss on extinguishment of debt (813,432 ) (1,508,586 ) (2,322,018 )
Dividends on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock (15,205 ) 15,205 �
Other income (expense) (15,176 ) � (15,176 )
Total other income (deductions) (1,313,189 ) (645,837 ) (1,959,026 )
NET LOSS $ (3,150,444 ) $ (645,837 ) $ (3,796,281 )

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (3,150,444 ) $ (645,837 ) $ (3,796,281 )
Convertible preferred stock dividends and accretion (98,021 ) (15,205 ) (113,226 )
Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,248,465 ) $ (661,042 ) $ (3,909,507 )

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 47,026,773 47,026,773 47,026,773
Basic Loss per Share $ (0.07 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.08 )

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,248,465 ) $ (661,042 ) $ (3,909,507 )

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �
Loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (3,248,465 ) $ (661,042 ) $ (3,909,507 )

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 47,026,773 47,026,773 47,026,773

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �
Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 47,026,773 47,026,773 47,026,773
Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.07 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.08 )

23

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

7.   DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 32

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

7.   DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 33

March 31, 2006 Unaudited
As previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,594,641 � $ 1,594,641
Receivables
Billed, less allowance for doubtful receivables of $179,999 3,188,486 � 3,188,486
Unbilled 26,806 106,857 133,663
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 3,173,147 (106,857 ) 3,066,290
Inventory 10,494 � 10,494
Prepaid expenses 139,705 � 139,705
Total current assets 8,133,279 � 8,133,279
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 496,944 � 496,944
Deposits 1,362,902 � 1,362,902
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 3,095,926 � 3,095,926
Deferred financing costs , net 1,526,318 (1,358,625 ) 167,693
Goodwill 11,389,654 � 11,389,654
Total non-current assets 17,871,744 (1,358,625 ) 16,513,119
TOTAL ASSETS $ 26,005,023 $ (1,358,625 ) $ 24,646,398

LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term obligations and related obligations, net of
discount $ 6,288,608 $ (212,857 ) $ 6,075,751
Accounts payable 1,151,611 � 1,151,611
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 42,554 � 42,554
Accrued liabilities 6,021,973 (140,707 ) 5,881,266
Deferred rent 457,046 � 457,046
Deferred revenue 4,264,645 � 4,264,645
Total current liabilities 18,226,437 (353,564 ) 17,872,873
Warrants 1,618,341 � 1,618,341
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock 1,015,205 (1,015,205 ) �
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock derivatives � 280,674 280,674
Deferred rent 748,424 � 748,424
Deferred revenue 1,209,108 � 1,209,108
Total non-current liabilities 4,591,078 (734,531 ) 3,856,547
TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,817,515 (1,088,095 ) 21,729,420

Commitments and contingencies

Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, net of discounts � 651,240 651,240

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock � authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation preference of
$100 per share) Series A 7% Convertible; issued and outstanding 35,557
shares of $.0001 par value 3 3
Common stock  � authorized, 170,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding;
48,036,984 shares of $.0001 par value 4,803 � 4,803
Additional paid-in capital 49,220,571 (275,933 ) 48,944,638
Accumulated deficit (46,037,869 ) (645,837 ) (46,683,706 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 3,187,508 (921,770 ) 2,265,738
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 26,005,023 $ (1,358,625 ) $ 24,646,398

24

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

7.   DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 34

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

7.   DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 35

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 Unaudited
As previously
reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Loss $ (3,150,444 ) $ (645,837 ) $ (3,796,281 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating activities:
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments (2,197,233 ) (247,460 ) (2,444,693 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt 813,432 1,508,586 2,322,018
Depreciation 65,044 � 65,044
Amortization
Intangible assets 215,880 � 215,880
Deferred financing costs 603,005 (511,794 ) 91,211
Discounts on convertible debt related to warrants and beneficial
conversion features 1,220,202 (324,728 ) 895,474
Allowance for doubtful receivables 19,998 � 19,998
Deferred rent (105,986 ) � (105,986 )
Dividends on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock 15,205 (15,205 ) �
Options and warrants issued for services and other 120,567 � 120,567
Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable trade (1,504,834 ) � (1,504,834 )
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 1,255,102 � 1,255,102
Inventory (1,734 ) � (1,734 )
Prepaid expenses and other (2,705 ) � (2,705 )
Deposits 465,657 � 465,657
Accounts payable 318,003 � 318,003
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 10,169 � 10,169
Accrued liabilities 137,554 233,999 371,553
Deferred revenue 1,045,733 � 1,045,733
Net cash used in operating activities (657,385 ) (2,439 ) (659,824 )
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital expenditures (13,720 ) � (13,720 )
Expenditures for patents (9,983 ) � (9,983 )
Net cash used in investing activities (23,703 ) � (23,703 )
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Issuance of long-term obligations 1,000,000 (12,000 ) 988,000
Repayment of long-term obligations (82,314 ) 2,455 (79,859 )
Issuance of common stock in conversion 15 (15 ) �
Expenditures for financing costs (64,799 ) 11,999 (52,800 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 852,902 2,439 855,341
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 171,814 � 171,814
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 1,422,827 � 1,422,827
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $ 1,594,641 $ � $ 1,594,641

25

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

7.   DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 36

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT FOR FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10QSB/A

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT FOR FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 37

The information contained in this Report on Form 10-QSB and in other public statements by the Company and Company officers include or may